

## **126th MAINE LEGISLATURE**

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2013

**Legislative Document** 

No. 157

H.P. 132

House of Representatives, January 31, 2013

## An Act To Modify Administration of the Fund Insurance Review Board

Submitted by the Finance Authority of Maine pursuant to Joint Rule 204. Reference to the Committee on Environment and Natural Resources suggested and ordered printed.

Millicent M. Mac Jailand

MILLICENT M. MacFARLAND Clerk

Presented by Representative WELSH of Rockport. Cosponsored by Senator BOYLE of Cumberland and Senator: SAVIELLO of Franklin.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2 3	<b>Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §568-B, sub-§2, ¶C,</b> as amended by PL 2011, c. 243, §3, is further amended to read:
4 5	C. To contract with the Finance Authority of Maine department for such assistance in fulfilling the review board's duties as the review board may require;
6 7	<b>Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §568-B, sub-§2, ¶E,</b> as repealed and replaced by PL 2011, c. 691, Pt. A, §41 and affected by §42, is amended to read:
8 9 10	E. To, at such times and in such amounts as it determines necessary, and in consultation with the Finance Authority of Maine department, direct the transfer of funds from the Underground Oil Storage Replacement Fund to the Ground Water Oil
11	Clean-up Fund; and
12	SUMMARY
13 14 15	This bill changes the duties of the Fund Insurance Review Board to require that the board will no longer consult with or contract for assistance with the Finance Authority of Maine but rather with the Department of Environmental Protection.

Page 1 - 126LR0535(01)-1